
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 

 
Wednesday 31 July 2024 

6.30 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Ellie Cumbo 
Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Jon Hartley 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Emily Tester 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda 
as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact: Gerald Gohler on 020 7525 7420 or email: gerald.gohler@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 23 July 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Wednesday 31 July 2024 
6.30 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
12 June 2024.  
 

 

6. RELEASE OF SECTION 106 MONIES - BRAMCOTE PARK AND 
FORMER KENTISH DROVER PUB 

 

4 - 17 

7. EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAMME: TO RELEASE 
£3,075,169.93 FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS ACROSS THE 
BOROUGH, FOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING IN THE BOROUGH 

 

18 - 35 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

36 - 40 

8.1. FRIARS CLOSE BEAR LANE LONDON SOUTHWARK SE1 
 

41 - 209 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  23 July 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



 

 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (major applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially
[...]
e 
any issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to 
take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Environment, Neighbourhoods and Growth   
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7420 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 12 June 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on 
Wednesday 12 June 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Kath Whittam (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Nagla Stevens (Head of Law)   
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications and 
New Homes Team)  
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation) 
Gemma Usher (Team Leader, Planning and Growth)  
Andrew Murphy (external viability consultant, Atitlan 
Consulting) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Nick Johnson and Darren 
Merrill.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the members’ pack and addendum report 
which had been circulated before the meeting.  
 

1
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 12 June 2024 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes for Planning Committee (Major Applications) A meeting held on 
the 29 April 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 
 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 
conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed. 
 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 
included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 

6.1    BLOCK C, FORMER MULBERRY BUSINESS PARK, QUEBEC WAY, LONDON  
   SE16  

 

 Planning Application Number: 23/AP/0543 
  
Report: see pages 10 to 155 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 3 of the 
addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL: 
  
Construction of a Part 13 and Part 14 storey building (over basement) with a 
maximum height of 51m AOD to provide 135 co-living/shared living rooms with 
associated internal and external amenity space (Sui generis) together with ground 
and first floor commercial units (Class E), with ancillary refuse/cycle stores, 
servicing areas, landscaping, associated public realm works and provision of 2 
disabled car parking spaces. 
  
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 12 June 2024 
 

Members put questions to officers.  
 
Members asked officers for a timeline for Southwark’s co-living supplementary 
planning document (SPD) to be circulated to members of the planning committees 
(major application).    
  
There were no objectors wishing to speak.  
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
  
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the development site or ward 
councillors wishing to speak. 
   
The committee then discussed the application.  
 
Members asked for the following stipulations to be included in the operational 
management plan which forms part of the Section 106 agreement: the possibility of 
implementing women only floors and of restricting access to residential floors to 
those living on that floor, if requested by residents. Members also asked for the 
Section 106 agreement to include a requirement to ensure the long-term 
maintenance of the pocket park. 
  
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That full planning permission be granted for 23/AP/0543, subject to the 

recommended conditions, referral to the Mayor of London and the applicant 
entering into a satisfactory legal agreement.  
 

2. That in the event that the legal agreement is not been entered into by 31 July 
2024 (or a later date as agreed by officers) the director of planning and 
growth be authorised to refuse planning permission for 23/AP/0543, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 348 of the report.  

 
3. That the planning committee in making their decision has due regard to the 

potential equalities impacts that are outlined in the report. 
 

 The meeting ended at 7.33pm.  
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  

 

3



 

 

 
 
 

 

1 

  

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That planning committee approves the release of £697,981.83 of Section 106 

funding from legal agreements in Old Kent Road ward to deliver the redesigning, 
hard and soft landscaping of Bramcote Park, Verney Road SE16. 
 

2. That planning committee approves the release of £208,163.27 of Section 106 
funding from the legal agreement at 709 Old Kent Road (London Power Tunnels 
II project) to deliver the renewal of the Grade II Listed Mural at the former Kentish 
Drover public House, 720 Old Kent Road. 

 
3. That the head of development management be authorised to apply the funding 

released to the projects within recommendations 1 and 2 above.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. Planning obligations under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 are used to address the negative impacts caused by a development and 
contribute to providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve 
sustainable communities. The council can enter into a legal agreement with a 
developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning obligations.  
 
 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Date: 
 

31 July 2024 
 

Report title: 
 

Release of Section 106 monies - Bramcote Park and 
former Kentish Drover pub: 
 
£697,981.93 of Section 106 monies for redesigning, hard 
and soft landscaping of Bramcote Park, Old Kent Road 
SE16 
 
£208,163.27 of Section 106 monies for the renewal of 
the Grade II Listed mural at the former Kentish Drover 
pub, 720 Old Kent Road 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Old Kent Road 

Classification: Open 
 
 

[...]
the redesigning and landscaping of Bramcote Park, Old Kent 
Road. Details outlined at paragraphs 17-23. 

 
46. The report also seeks approval from the Planning Committee to release the 

sum of £208,163.27 from section 106 agreement 18/AP/0463 towards the 
restoration of the Grade II Listed mural at the former Kentish Drovers Public 
House on Old Kent Road. Details outlined at paragraphs 24-27. 
 

47. The director of planning and growth confirms that the section 106 receipts 
associated with the agreements listed in this report have not been allocated to 
other projects, and the proposed allocations accord with the terms of the 

15



 

 

 
 
 

 

13 

  

relevant agreements. 
 

48. The strategic director of finance notes the resource implications contained in 
this report, confirms that the council has received the related section 106 funds, 
and they are available for these projects. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held 
At 

Contact 

Draft Old Kent Road Area Action Plan (2020) Planning 
Division,160 
Tooley 
Street 
 

Neil Loubser 
Tel: 020 7525 5451 
 
Mobile: 07808 019 
773 
 

Link:  
https://oldkentroad.org.uk/documents 
 

Copies of S106 agreements 
 

Planning 
Division,160 
Tooley 
Street 

Neil Loubser 
Tel: 020 7525 5451 
 
Mobile: 07808 019 
773 
 

Link:  
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-
applications/planning-register-search-view-and-comment-on-planning-
applications 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

None  

 
 

16

https://oldkentroad.org.uk/documents
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/planning-register-search-view-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/planning-register-search-view-and-comment-on-planning-applications
https://www.southwark.gov.uk/planning-and-building-control/planning-applications/planning-register-search-view-and-comment-on-planning-applications


 

 

 
 
 

 

14 

  

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Tim Cutts, Senior Regeneration Manager 

Report Author Tava Walton, Project Manager 

Version Final 

Dated 18 July 2024 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance and Assurance   

Yes Yes 

Strategic Director, 
Finance   

Yes Yes 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team  19 July 2024 

 

17



1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 

Date: 
 

31 July 2024 

Report title: 
 

Employment and Training Programme: To release 
£3,075,169.93 from the S106 agreements across the 
borough, for employment and training in the borough 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 
 

Classification: Open 
 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the planning committee agrees the release of funds totalling 

£3,075,169.93 S106 funding from the agreements listed in Appendix 1, in order 
to deliver employment and training programmes across Southwark. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
2. Planning obligations under S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

are used to address the negative impacts caused by a development and 
contribute to providing infrastructure and facilities necessary to achieve 
sustainable communities. The council can enter into a legal agreement with a 
developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning obligations. These 
obligations can take the form of financial contributions and can cover a range of 
purposes. 

 
3. Section 106 planning obligations are used to address site specific impacts of 

developments, or in situations where a developer does not meet planning policy 
requirements to provide infrastructure on the development site. S106 planning 
obligations are sought in situations where they are linked to the develo
[...]
8902.34%20from%20the%20S106%20agreements%20associated%20with%20the%20below%20developments%20fo.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s90882/Report%20To%20release%203293639.03%20from%20the%20S106%20agreements%20associated%20with%20the%20below%20developments%20fo.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s90882/Report%20To%20release%203293639.03%20from%20the%20S106%20agreements%20associated%20with%20the%20below%20developments%20fo.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s90882/Report%20To%20release%203293639.03%20from%20the%20S106%20agreements%20associated%20with%20the%20below%20developments%20fo.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s90882/Report%20To%20release%203293639.03%20from%20the%20S106%20agreements%20associated%20with%20the%20below%20developments%20fo.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s90882/Report%20To%20release%203293639.03%20from%20the%20S106%20agreements%20associated%20with%20the%20below%20developments%20fo.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s90882/Report%20To%20release%203293639.03%20from%20the%20S106%20agreements%20associated%20with%20the%20below%20developments%20fo.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s90882/Report%20To%20release%203293639.03%20from%20the%20S106%20agreements%20associated%20with%20the%20below%20developments%20fo.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s90882/Report%20To%20release%203293639.03%20from%20the%20S106%20agreements%20associated%20with%20the%20below%20developments%20fo.pdf


 

 

 
 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A  
 

Date: 
 

31 July 2024 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not applicable 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters reserved 
to the planning committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F 
of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

36
Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
 

 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft 
decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or 
refusal. Where a refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the 
reasons for such refusal.   

 
7. A
[...]
 (CIL) ................................. 100 

Community involvement and engagement ......................................................... 100 

Consultation responses from members of the public and local groups .............. 101 

Consultation responses from external and statutory consultees ........................ 102 

Community impact and equalities assessment .................................................. 106 

Human rights implications .................................................................................. 107 

Positive and proactive statement ....................................................................... 107 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table.......................................... 108 

Conclusion ............................................................................................................ 108 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS ................................................................................ 109 

APPENDICES .......................................................................................................... 109 

AUDIT TRAIL ........................................................................................................... 109 

 
  

43



3 
 

 
Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 

Date: 
 

31 July 2024 

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 22/AP/4376 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
FRIARS CLOSE, BEAR LANE, LONDON, SE1 
   
Proposal: 
Demolition of all existing residential buildings and 
ancillary structures on site. Construction of residential 
homes (Use Class C3) and flexible community & 
learning (Use Classes F1 & F2) floorspace; roof plant 
enclosure; cycle and vehicle parking; highway and 
access improvements; and landscape and public realm 
improvements. The new building would comprise a part 
nine, part twenty-two storey building to deliver 149 new 
homes. 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Borough and Bankside  

Classification: Open 

 

 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 29.12.2023 
 

PPA Expiry Date: N/A 
 

Earliest Decision Date: 10.07.2024 
 

 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.  That planning permission is granted subject to conditions, the applicant entering 

into an appropriate legal agreement, and referral to the Mayor of London. 
  
2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 31 

44



4 
 

 October 2024 the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 437. 
 

3.  That the director of planning and growth be authorised under delegated authority 
to make any minor modifications to the proposed conditions and s106 obligations 
arising out of detailed negotiations with the applicant or the Mayor of London, 
which may necessitate further modification and may include the variation, 
addition, or deletion of the conditions as drafted. 
 

 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

4.  The site is an existing four-storey flat roofed residential building comprising 28 
social rented units.  Only 24 of the units are currently occupied, with two of the 
units having become vacant during the course of the application. The site is 
approximately 0.18 hectares and is rectangular in shape.  

  
5.  Planning permission is sought to demolish the existing building and replace it with 

a part 9, part 22-storey building containing 149 residential units and 2 x community 
use units located on the ground floor.  A total of 54 social rented units would be 
provided in the building, 28 of which would replace the existing social rented units 
and 26 would be additional units. The existing residents would be provided with 
temporary accommodation in the borough during the construction period, and 
would be given the option to return to the site.  
 

6.  A number of op
[...]
NT subject to Legal Agreement 
(GLA) 

Case 
Number 

1516-C 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

Grant subject to Legal Agreement & Referral to GLA for the following 
development: 
 

Demolition of all existing residential buildings and ancillary structures on site. 
Construction of residential homes (Use Class C3) and flexible community & learning 
(Use Classes F1 & F2) floorspace; roof plant enclosure; cycle and vehicle parking; 
highway and access improvements; and landscape and public realm improvements. 
The new building would comprise a part nine, part twenty-two storey building to deliver 
149 new homes. 

 

Friars Close, Bear Lane, London, Southwark SE1 

 

In accordance with application received on 28 December 2022 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

SOUTH ELEVATION 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07203 REV P3 received 

151



111 
 

20/06/2024 

NORTH ELEVATION 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07201 REV P3 received 
20/06/2024 

WEST ELEVATION 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07202 REV P3 received 20/06/2024 

EAST ELEVATION 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07200 REV P3 received 20/06/2024 

NORTH EAST ELEVATION TOP - BAY STUDY 16205-01-AAM-A-07401 REV P3 
received 03/07/2024 

EAST ELEVATION - BAY STUDY 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07403 REV P3 
received 03/07/2024 

NORTH EAST ELEVATION BASE - BAY STUDY 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07400 
REV P3 received 03/07/2024 

WEST ELEVATION TOP - BAY STUDY 16205-01-AAM-A-07405 REV P3 received 
03/07/2024 

EAST ELEVATION PASSAGE - BAY STUDY 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07402 
REV P3 received 03/07/2024 

FIRST FLOOR PLAN 16205-01-AAM-XX-01-DR-AR-07101 REV P3 received 
03/07/2024 

 

 

Other Documents 

TYPICAL FLAT LAYOUT 1 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07501 P4  received 
03/07/2024 

TYPICAL FLAT LAYOUT 2 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07502 P4  received 
03/07/2024 

TYPICAL FLAT LAYOUT 3 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07503 P4  received 
03/07/2024 

TYPICAL FLAT LAYOUT 4 16205-01-AAM-XX-ZZ-DR-A-07504 P3  received 
08/01/2024 

TYPICAL 
[...]


  

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 

  

 
11 

        


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	6 Release of Section 106 monies - Bramcote Park and former Kentish Drover pub
	7 Employment and Training Programme: To release £3,075,169.93 from the S106 agreements across the borough
	8 Development Management
	8.1 Friars Close Bear Lane London Southwark SE1
	Report: Friars Close Bear Lane London Southwark SE1

	 
	Distribution sheet






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 31 July 2024 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held on Wednesday 31 
July 2024 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Livingstone (Chair) 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Ketzia Harper (Reserve) 
Councillor Esme Hicks 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Irina von Wiese 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Colin Wilson (Head of Strategic Development) 
Jonathan Welch (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager - Major Applications and 
New Homes Team)  
Richard Craig (Team Leader, Design and Conservation)  
Tim Cutts (Senior Regeneration Manager) 
Richard Pearce (Senior Strategy Officer) 
Matt Redman (Senior Planning Officer) 
Nils Bendle (Strategy Officer) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Darren Merrill and Kath 
Whittam. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present above were confirmed as the voting members for 
the meeting. 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 31 July 2024 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the addendum report and members’ pack 
which had been circulated before the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member declared an interest in item: 
 
6. Release of Section 106 monies - Bramcote Park and former Kentish 
Drovers pub 
 
Councillor Richard Livingstone, non-prejudicial, because while the sites in question 
were in his ward, he did not have any prejudicial interest in this item. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (Major Applications) A held 
on 12 June 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 
 

6. RELEASE OF SECTION 106 MONIES - BRAMCOTE PARK AND FORMER 
KENTISH DROVER PUB  

 

 Report: see pages 4 to 17 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the 
addendum report. 
 
Tim Cutts introduced the report, drawing members’ attention to the addendum 
report. 
  
Officers responded to questions put by members of the committee. 
 
Members asked officers to ensure that involvement with the wider community 
regarding Bramcote Park would be maintained to safeguard public access to the 
park.  
  
A motion to agree the recommendations set out in the report and amended by the 
addendum report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried. 
  
 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 31 July 2024 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the release of £697,981.83 of Section 106 funding from legal 

agreements in Old Kent Road ward to deliver the redesigning, hard and soft 
landscaping of Bramcote Park, Verney Road SE16 be approved.  
 

2. That the release of £208,163.27 of Section 106 funding from the legal 
agreement at 709 Old Kent Road (London Power Tunnels II project) to deliver 
the renewal of the Grade II Listed Mural at the former Kentish Drovers public 
house, 720 Old Kent Road be approved. 

 
3. That the director of planning and growth be authorised to apply the funding 

released to the projects within recommendations 1 and 2 above. 
 

7. EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAMME: TO RELEASE £3,075,169.93 
FROM THE S106 AGREEMENTS ACROSS THE BOROUGH  

 

 Report: see pages 18 to 35 of the agenda pack.  
 
Richard Pearce introduced the report.  
  
There were no questions put by members of the committee. 
  
A motion to agree the recommendation set out in the report was moved, seconded, 
put to the vote and declared carried. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

That the release of funds totalling £3,075,169.93 S106 funding from the 
agreements listed in Appendix 1 of the report, in order to deliver 
employment and training programmes across Southwark, be agreed. 

 
 

8. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items were considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated be agreed. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions were not included or not as 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 31 July 2024 
 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified 
and agreed. 

 
 

8.1    FRIARS CLOSE BEAR LANE LONDON SOUTHWARK SE1  
 

 Planning Application Numbers: 22/AP/4376 
  
Report: see pages 41 to 209 of the agenda pack and pages 2 to 5 of the 
addendum report. 
  
PROPOSAL: 
  
Demolition of all existing residential buildings and ancillary structures on site. 
Construction of residential homes (Use Class C3) and flexible community & 
learning (Use Classes F1 & F2) floorspace; roof plant enclosure; cycle and vehicle 
parking; highway and access improvements; and landscape and public realm 
improvements. The new building would comprise a part nine, part twenty-two 
storey building to deliver 149 new homes. 
  
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members put questions to officers. 
  
Representatives of the objectors addressed the committee and responded to 
questions put by members of the committee. 
  
The applicant’s representatives addressed the committee and answered questions 
put by members of the committee. 
  
A supporter of the application living within 100 metres of the development site 
addressed the committee. The committee did not ask questions of the supporter. 
  
Councillor Irina von Wiese addressed the committee in her capacity as a ward 
councillor and responded to questions from members of the committee. 
  
The meeting took a five-minute comfort break from 20:30 to 20:35. 
 
The committee put further questions to officers and discussed the application. 
 
Members asked for the following to be included in the Section 106 agreement: that 
council officers be included in the consultations around service charge rises that 
will be conducted after the three years.  
   
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
  
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Major Applications) A - Wednesday 31 July 2024 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the 

report and addendum report, the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement, and referral to the Mayor of London.  
 

2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 31 
December 2024 the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 437 
of the report. 

 
3. That the director of planning and growth be authorised under delegated 

authority to make any minor modifications to the proposed conditions and 
S106 obligations arising out of detailed negotiations with the applicant or the 
Mayor of London, which may necessitate further modification and may 
include the variation, addition, or deletion of the conditions as drafted. 

 

 The meeting ended at 21:03.   
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


